THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 8-79

ŝ

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 40-70 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY AS AMENDED BY BY-LAW NO. 65-70 OF THE SAID CORPORATION.

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1970, Ch. 284 S. 352(1) P.63 provides for the appointment of such officers and servants as may be necessary for the purposes of the Corporation.

AND WHEREAS it is considered advisable to amend By-law No. 40-70 of the Corporation of the City of North Bay as amended by By-law No. 65-70 of the said Corporation, with respect to the appointment of a Lottery Licensing Officer;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Section 1 of By-law No. 40-70, as amended, is repealed and the following substituted therefor:
 - "1. The City Clerk is hereby appointed as Lottery Licensing Officer for the Corporation of the City of North Bay."
- 2. Section 2 of By-law No. 40-70, as amended, is amended by striking the words "John M. Montemurro" in the first line and inserting the words "City Clerk" in lieu thereof.

ţ

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 15TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1979. READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 29th DAY OF January , 1979. READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 29th DAY OF January , 1979.

MAYOR

CLERK